

BRIAN KUBIEL, Plaintiff-Respondent, v. JESSE SIPE, Defendant-Appellant, and TOMS RIVER BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS, FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1, Defendant-Respondent.	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION CIVIL ACTION On appeal from a final judgment of the Law Division Dated: February 9, 2022 A-3464-22 OCN-L-1639-21 SAT BELOW: HON. ROBERT E. BRENNER, J.S.C.
---	---

BRIEF OF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JESSE SIPE

**COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN
HERRMANN & KNOPF LLP**
Park 80 West - Plaza One
250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401
Saddle Brook, New Jersey 07663
(201) 845-9600
wml@njlawfirm.com
cs@njlawfirm.com
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Jesse Sipe*

On the Brief:

Walter M. Luers, Esq.
No. 034041999
Christina N. Stripp, Esq.
No. 239692017

Submitted Nov. 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. The July 2019 OPRA Request & the August 2019 GRC Proceedings	3
B. The 2021 Trial Court Proceedings	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	17
POINT I.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
POINT II.....	18
BECAUSE THE ACTION BELOW, THE GRC COMPLAINT AND THE SUBSEQUENT APPEALS AROSE OUT OF OR WAS INCIDENTAL TO THE PERFORMANCE OF APPELLANT’S DUTIES AS A FIRE COMMISSIONER, HE IS ENTITLED TO INDEMNIFICATION UNDER THE FIRE DISTRICT'S BYLAWS.....	18
POINT III	23
THE GRC ORDERS THAT WERE THE BASIS FOR MR. KUBIEL'S AGENCY ENFORCEMENT ACTION WERE NULL AND VOID BECAUSE THE GRC VIOLATED MR. SIPE’S PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS TO NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD.....	23
POINT IV	33
MR. KUBIEL'S UNDERLYING OPRA REQUEST WAS OVERBROAD AND UNENFORCEABLE	33
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<u>Bent v. Township of Stafford Police Department,</u> 381 N.J. Super. 30 (App. Div. 2005).....	34, 35
<u>Burnett v. County of Gloucester,</u> 415 N.J. Super. 506 (App. Div. 2010).....	38
<u>Burke v. Brandes,</u> 429 N.J. Super. 169 (App. Div. 2012).....	37
<u>Div. of Youth and Family v. A.R.G.,</u> 179 N.J. 264 (2004)	25
<u>First Resolution Inv. v. Seker,</u> 171 N.J. 502 (2002)	25
<u>Gill v. Dept. of Banking,</u> 404 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2008).....	25, 26
<u>In re Casino Simulcasting Sp. Fund,</u> 398 N.J. Super. 7 (App. Div. 2008).....	26
<u>Jamgochian v. State Parole Bd.,</u> 196 N.J. 222 (2008)	24
<u>MAG Ent’t, LLC v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control,</u> 375 N.J. Super. 534 (App. Div. 2005).....	35-36, 37
<u>Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. of Manalapan,</u> 140 N.J. 366 (1995)	17
<u>Mayflower Sec. Co. v. Bureau of Sec. in Div. of Consumer Affairs of Dep’t of Law & Public Safety,</u> 64 N.J. 85 (1973)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

Cases

New Jersey Builders Ass’n v. New Jersey Council on Affordable Housing,
390 N.J. Super. 166 (App. Div. 2007).....36

New Jersey Partners, L.P. v. County of Middlesex,
379 N.J. Super. 205 (App. Div. 2005).....33

Northwest Cov. Med. Ctr. v. Fishman,
167 N.J. 123 (2001)25

Provision of Basic Generation,
205 N.J. 339 (2011).....25

Shipyard Associates, L.P. v. City of Hoboken,
A-3794-13T1, 2015 WL 10352982 (App. Div. Sept. 1, 2015).....34, 35

Simmons v. Mercado,
247 N.J. 24 (2021)17

State v. K.P.S.,
221 N.J. 266 (2015)24

US Masters Residential Property (USA) Fund v. New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection,
239 N.J. 145 (2019)25

Yueh v. Yueh,
329 N.J. Super. 447 (App. Div. 2000)17

Rules

Rule 4:67-6.....10

Rule 4:67-6(c)(3)13

Rule 4:67-710

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Statutes</i>	
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 to -13	2
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 47:1A-7.....	24
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-7e.....	26
N.J.S.A 59:1-1	14
N.J.A.C. 5:105-2.2	26
N.J.A.C. 5:105-2.4(a).....	27
N.J.A.C. 5:105-2.4(f)	27
